
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, THURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 13/10/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aled Wyn Jones Peredur Jenkins Ioan Thomas 
Simon Glyn   

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts 
 
 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Goronwy Owen Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 12 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 24 June 2021 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 
 

13 - 29 

 To consider the report and adopt the new policies. 

 
 

6.   VALUATION TIMETABLE 2022 
 

30 - 32 

 To consider the report 

 
 

7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

33 - 36 

 To consider the report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 24-06-21 

 

 
 
Attendance:  

 
Councillors:, Stephen Churchman, Goronwy Edwards (Conwy Borough County Council) Simon 
Glyn, John Brynmor Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan Thomas and Robin 
Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council) 
 
Officers:  
 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
 
Sharon Warnes (observing – Pensions Board Member) 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Manager, Audit Wales) 
Garmon Williams (Senior Auditor, Audit Wales) 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
Resolved to re-elect Councillor Peredur Jenkins as Chair of the Committee for 
2021/22. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Resolved to re-elect Councillor Stephen Churchman as Vice-chair of the 
Committee for 2021/22. 
 

3. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Aled Wyn Jones. 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
6.   MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 as a true record. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 
7. THE FUNCTION OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE IN APPROVING THE FUND'S 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ACCEPTING THE RELEVANT REPORT FROM 
AUDIT WALES 

 

It was explained, as a matter of course, that the Audit and Governance Committee was 
responsible for considering and adopting the Operational Arrangements to reflect the 
statutory requirements on local authorities, at its first meeting of the new council after an 
election. (The current version was adopted by the Audit and Governance Committee on 
06/06/2017). 

Following a period of reviewing the financial governance arrangements of the Pension 
Fund, modifications were introduced to the Arrangements which are necessary for 
dealing with the 2020/21 accounts of the Gwynedd Pension Fund. It was highlighted that 
the Audit and Governance Committee had been receiving and approving the accounts of 
Gwynedd Council and the Gwynedd Pension Fund, as part of its role as "those charged 
with governance".   

Having considered the latest guidance and regulations, and reviewing the governance 
arrangements, it appeared to be increasingly clear that the Pensions Committee, and not 
the Audit and Governance Committee, was the appropriate body to receive and approve 
the Gwynedd Pension Fund statements of accounts. Not only was the legal requirement 
for them to be included with the Council's accounts abolished, but also the national 
board which advised Local Government Pension Schemes also recommended that the 
Pensions Committee should consider the accounts. 

Attention was drawn to the relevant regulations and the new draft operational 
arrangements which remain consistent with the requirements of the Local Government 
Measure and the Statutory Guidelines. It was reported that there was no inconsistency 
with Section 81 of the 2011 Measure, as the financial matters of the Pension Fund were 
not a part of Gwynedd Council's financial matters - the money of both entities were 
completely separate. 

It was highlighted that an equivalent report had been submitted to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 27 May 2021, where modifications to the operational 
arrangements were approved, in order to allow for the Pensions Committee to accept 
and approve the pension fund's statements of accounts, as well as the relevant report of 
the external auditor. It was reiterated at the Committee that arrangements and decisions 
relating to pensions were managed by the Pensions Committee, which in turn were 
scrutinised in detail by the Pension Board. As a result, it was considered that the 
modification was sensible.  

Gratitude was expressed for the report. 

In response to a question regarding the decision of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, it was confirmed that a decision had already been made (27/5/21). 

RESOLVED: To accept, 

 The external auditor's work plan on the Gwynedd Pension Fund Accounts. 

 The Gwynedd Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts, after they are certified 
by the Head of Finance, but subject to audit, and an opportunity to challenge 
their content 

 The annual report of the financial auditor on
[...]
tions. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
In response to a question as to whether financial outgoings will appear consistent within 
two years (i.e. fees reflecting the number of outgoings), it was noted that as there were a 
number of buying and selling combinations, it would be difficult to compare year v year, 
but consistency was expected in the long-term. 
 
In response to a substantial net increase of 0.6 billion, it was asked whether the strategy 
could be reviewed to consider attractive packages / benefits for staff, e.g. early 
retirement. The Head of Finance noted that the Fund or Employer were not entitled to 
amend the benefits as they were set in line with salaries and the number of working 
years. It was reiterated, in April 2022, that work would commence on reviewing the next 
triennial valuation where possible, subject to the outcome, to amend the employers' 
contributions.  
 
In response to a comment that the government was amending retirement age, with 
people paying in longer, was affecting the money being paid into the Fund, the Head of 
Finance noted that the fact was being considered when discussing the triennial 
valuation, but that the market was the most influential factor. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts 
(subject to audit) for 2020/21.  
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 
Submitted - a report by the Investment Manager noting that an annual decision had been 
made to permit the surplus funds of the Pension Fund to be pooled and co-invested with 
the Council's overall cash-flow. It was highlighted that the report compared actual 
performance against the strategy for the 2020/21 financial year, and fulfilled the 
Council's legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both 
the CIPFA Code and the Welsh Government's Investment Guidance. 
  

It was reported that during the 2020/21 financial year, the Council's borrowing activity 
had remained within the limits originally set, and it had received £442,000 of interest on 
investments, which was above the budgeted level of £400,000. It was reiterated that no 
organisation that the Council had invested money with them had defaulted.  
 
In the context of the compliance report and indicators, it was reported that full 
compliance had taken place separately to the interest rate disclosure. It was highlighted 
that this disclosure showed a one-year revenue impact of a 1% increase in interest 
rates, highlighting the serious impact the pandemic has had on investment returns 
compared to what had been projected at the beginning of March 2020 when the 
restricted level was set - pre-Covid-19.  It was reiterated that returns on pooled funds 
had recovered the interest decline. 
 

Page 7



Gratitude was expressed for the report. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 

 
 
11. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 

 
The Head of Finance Department highlighted that electors in Anglesey, Conwy and 
Gwynedd had submitted questions to the Committee relating to responsible investment. 
Appreciation was expressed for receiving the questions beforehand, and the presence of 
the electors at the meeting was appreciated. Resolved to respond to the questions 
before discussing the report. 

 
1. What evidence does the Gwynedd Pension Fund have that its engagement policy 

has genuinely changed the behaviour of the companies in which they are 
shareholders?  

 
It was explained that, as a Fund, regular meetings were held with fund managers and 
progress reports were received on their engagement activities. It was noted that the 
fund's managers were very active and that the recent progress had been very 
satisfactory, with open discussions being held regarding the climate strategy of some 
funds. It was highlighted that the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) had a Voting and 
Engagement Provider who assisted with the engagement process.  
 
Reference was made to the following examples of considerate adaptat
[...]
ey intend to achieve a standard of net zero carbon emissions in their global 
investment portfolios by 2050. 

 ESG GRESB Benchmark - a global benchmark for environmental, social and 
governance factors within the property field. Gwynedd Fund with a 10% allocation for 
investments in property with relevant property managers, UBS and Black Rock have 
retained position number 1 and 2 in their peer group for their 'ESG GRESB' score in 
2020. 

 Manager engagement - the Fund engages with managers, e.g. verifies their voting 
records, in an attempt to influence change in the companies in which the Fund 
invests, particularly WPP and Black Rock. 

 
Although it was noted that Russell Investments (WPP Investment Management Solution 
Provider) have stated that they intend to achieve a standard of net zero carbon 
emissions in their global investment portfolios by 2050, the Gwynedd Fund has not 
committed to this statement and it is not convinced that such an ambitious and definitive 
target should be set.  
 
It was highlighted that positive steps had been taken within the Fund regarding matters 
relating to climate and that they had considered the options seriously. It was accepted 
that more could be done, but positive steps have already been taken with an intention to 
continue as appropriate, by weighing things up carefully. It was reiterated that the Ffordd 
Gwynedd principles were being actioned, which encourages a change in mindset to 
seek the best result. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the questions and for their contribution to the Committee. 
Gratitude was expressed for the update to the statement - by planning appropriately, it 
will be possible to take timely steps when investing responsibly which will, consequently, 
influence environmental benefits. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the statement and for the Chair to sign the statement. 

 
 

12. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
The Investment Manager submitted a report updating Members on the Partnership's 
work, the performance of the Fund, and ongoing developments since its establishment in 
2017. By 31 March 2021, it was reported that 81% of the Gwynedd fund had been 
pooled with the Wales Pension Partnership - 54% through the main funds and 27% 
through passive investments. 

 
It was reported that regular meetings via Teams allowed matters to be discussed in a 
timely manner, and this appeared to be effective, with matters progressing more quickly. 
It was reported that the easy transfers had been implemented, and work was now being 
undertaken on matters that seemed more challenging, such as Private Markets. It was 
emphasised that Hymans supported the work of combining assets in this category, with 
continuous business discussions arranged to discuss the appropriate structure and 
mechanisms for investment. 

 
Attention was drawn to the discussion around the Member representative appointment 
process for the Joint Governance Committee. It was highlighted that the 

Page 11



recommendation put forward in a report to the Joint Committee (24 March 2021) was 
that each local Pension Board should nominate one scheme member representative 
who would meet the requirements of the job description. The appointment process would 
be undertaken by a sub-group who would recommend a nomination for approval by the 
Joint Governance Committee. The Head of Finance expressed that he would support 
Osian Richards (Chair of Gwynedd Pensions Board) to become a member of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
It was noted that the appointment process would take up to six to twelve months, as Full 
Council approval was needed from each constituent authority. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. The Chair noted that establishing the Wales 
Pension Partnership had been very successful, with the returns element and good 
collaboration gaining benefits for the Fund. He expressed pride in being a part of the 
Fund. 

  
RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 

 
13. MODIFICATIONS TO THE FU
[...]
t 

 

 
The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 15:35 

Page 12



 

Meeting: Pension Committee 

Date: 12/07/2021 

Title: Governance Policy Statement 

Purpose: To receive approval from the Committee to adopt 
the new Governance Policy Statement 

Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager 

 

1. Introduction 

The Fund is required to publish a Governance and Compliance Statement under Regulation 

55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and review 

that statement on an ongoing basis. This statement sets out the Fund’s Governance 

Structure, scheme of delegation, and the terms of reference for its Governing Bodies, the 

Pensions Committee and the Local Pensions Board. 

The document currently in force has been in existence since 2008. In preparation for the 

Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Project that will come into force in April 2022, 

the fund has been reviewing and updating its statements. The main changes include 

providing more information on the responsibilities of pension fund staff and also introducing 

a new part to the policy in relation to the role and responsibilities of the Pension Board. 

 

2. What should be included? 

The Governance Policy Statement must set out:  

(a) whether the authority delegates its functions, or part of its functions under these 

Regulations to a committee, a sub-committee or an officer of the authority; 

 

(b) if the authority does so— 

 

(i) the terms, structure and operational procedures of the delegation, 

(ii) the frequency of any committee or sub-committee meetings, 

(iii) whether such a committee or sub-committee includes representatives of 

Scheme employers or members, and if so, whether those representatives 

have voting rights; 

 

(c) the extent to which a delegation, or the absence of a delegation, complies with 

guidance given by the Secretary of State and, to the extent that it does not so 

comply, the reasons for not complying; and 

 

(d)
[...]
pliance 
with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, regulation 55.  
 
This statement sets out the delegation of matters in relation to the Gwynedd Pension Fund, 
along with the terms of reference, structure and operational procedures of these 
delegations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

3 

Pensions Committee 
 
The Council has delegated to the Pensions Committee various powers and duties in 
respect of its administration of the Fund. 
 
The Committee is comprised of 9 members, 7 of whom are elected members of Gwynedd 
Council, 1 member from Anglesey County Council and 1 member from Conwy County 
Borough Council, all of whom have voting rights.  There is no member (staff) 
representation on the Committee. 
 
The Pensions Committee’s responsibilities are to: 
 
1. Decide on the strategy for investing the Pension Fund’s assets by approving a 

Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement; 

 
2. Appoint and terminate the appointment of managers and consultants of the 

Pension Fund, and review their performance with regard to investment; 

 
3. Ensure that safe and efficient arrangements are in hand for purchasing, selling and 

monitoring the council’s investments; 

 
4. Making some decisions in the context of pension administration. 

 

5. Review and scrutinise the fund's financial affairs, and therefore receive the 

financial statements and auditors report. 

 
As a duly constituted Committee of Gwynedd Council, the operation of the matters 
delegated to the Committee are governed by Gwynedd Council’s constitution, and in 
particular, Parts 4 and 5 which govern the rules of procedure and Codes and Protocols 
which are to be followed by members of the Pensions Committee and officers. 
 
The Pensions Committee is also charged with ensuring that an annual report on Pensions 
matters is prepared and presented to an annual meeting of employers and employee 
representatives, at which
[...]
es or panels have equal access to committee papers, 

documents and advice that falls to be considered at meetings of the main 

committee.   
 

  

Gwynedd Council is fully compliant with this principle. The Pensions Committee is a public 

meeting and as such all relevant papers and documentation are available online by the 

Gwynedd Council democracy service. 
 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

6 

 

 

 

Principle H – Scope  
 

 

a) 
 

That administering authorities have taken steps to bring wider scheme issues 

within the scope of their governance arrangements 
 

  

The Pensions Committee considers all issues relating to the Local Government Pension 

Scheme.  
 

 

 

Principle I - Publicity 
 

 

a) 
 

That administering authorities have published details of their governance 

arrangements in such a way that stakeholders with an interest in the way in 

which the scheme is governed, can express an interest in wanting to be part of 

those arrangements. 
 

  

The Governance Policy Statement is available in the Pension Fund annual report. 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

7 

 

Contacting the Gwynedd Pension Fund  
 

You can contact us in several ways:  

 

In person or by post at our offices:  The Gwynedd Pension Fund  

Gwynedd Council,  

Shirehall Street,  

Caernarfon,  

Gwynedd.   

LL55 1SH  

By email:      pensions@gwynedd.llyw.cymru  
 
By telephone:      01286 679982 
 
Online:      www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales 
 

Page 29

mailto:pensions@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales/


Meeting: Pension Committee  

Date: 21/10/2021 

Title: Valuation Timetable 2022 

Author: Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 

Purpose: For information only 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations, a valuation of the 

Pension Fund must be carried out every 3 years. 

The purpose of a valuation is to assess the Fund’s financial position (i.e. are the Fund’s 

assets sufficient to meet its projected liabilities); set out the assumptions for future inflation 

and investment returns and review the employer contribution rates. 

The employer contribution rates are set at a level sufficient to secure the ongoing viability of 

the Fund and may be amended as a result of each valuation.  Please note that members’ 

contribution rates are set in the Scheme’s regulations and are not subject to review at the 

valuation. 

The next valuation will be based on membership as at 31 March 2022 with new employer 

contribution rates coming into effect on 1 April 2023. 

2. Valuation Timetable 

In order to complete the valuation on time it is important that a timetable is set. A 

preliminary meeting has recently been had with Hymans Robertson to discuss the timetable 

for the 2022 valuation. Here are the proposed dates: 

The dates in yellow are actions to be taken by Hymans Robertson, the dates in blue are 

actions to be taken by the fund and the dates in orange are actions to be taken by both 

parties.  

2.1  Assumptions 

The fund is responsible for choosing prudently the assumptions that will be used for 
calculating the technical provisions of the valuation. This includes taking account of the 
degree to which the employer can support a range of likely adverse outcomes. Advice from 
Hymans Robertson on making relevant assumptions will be sought before the assumptions 
are presented to the Committee in January 2022 for approval. 
 

Assumptions  

Prepare draft assumptions paper for discussion with 
officers November 2021  

Discuss proposed assumptions with officers December 2021  

Finalise assumptions paper for Committee 
meeting January 2022  

 

2.2  Data 

Having accurate data is vital to ensure that valuation results are as accurate as possible for 

each employer. The fund needs to ensure that the employer database is up to date and that 

membership data is as correct as possible: 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



Data  

Employer
[...]
urrently moving its Emerging Markets share from Fidelity to this fund 
and the process has started on 20th October 2021. 

4.2 Private Markets  

A working group has been established looking at the options of combining assets into this 
category with the assistance of Hymans Robertson. An assessment of the requirements of 
each fund has been made with ongoing discussion to determine the appropriate structure and 
mechanism for the investments. 
 
Private Credit and Infrastructure are two of the main focus areas with global properties also 
being considered. 
 
The launch of private market investments is more complex than listed market equivalents and 
the inability to utilise the Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) which already holds the 
WPP’s equity and fixed income assets, and therefore an alternative legal structure is required.  
 
In July 2021, the JGC approved the appointment of a specialist search advisor, Bfinance who 
will assist the WPP and its constituent authorities in search and selection of the appropriate 
investment managers to manage its private markets allocations. A revised timetable for 
expected launch and commitment to Private Credit and Infrastructure is being developed with 
the WPP intent on launching these asset classes by during 2022. 
 

 

 

 

Page 35



4.3 Member Representative on the Joint Governance Committee 

At its meeting on 24th March 2021 the Joint Committee considered a report on the Scheme 
Member Representative, which detailed the recommended appointment process and person 
specification prepared by the Officer Working Group. 
  
With regard to the appointment process, the report recommended that each local Pension 
Board should nominate one scheme member representative who would submit an expression 
of interest setting out its particular merits against the person specification. The appointment 
process would be undertaken by a Joint Governance Committee sub-group who would submit 
an appointment recommendation for approval by the Joint Governance Committee. 
  
In terms of the appointment process it was agreed that the appointment should be two years 
and that the appointment should include a deputy representative from a different Pension 
Board to the Scheme Member Representative. 
 
The process requires changes to the Inter Authority Agreement which require full Council 
approval from each constituent authority. The changes to the IAA were agreed by the full 
Council in Gwynedd on October 7th 2021.  
 

4.4 WPP Annual Return 2020/21 

The Wales Pension Partnership is not legally required to prepare a full set of annual report 
and accounts in the same way as the Pension Fund, the requirement is that accounts are 
prepared in the form of an annual return. The costs of the WPP for 2020/21 stood at £706,000. 

The annual report and all WPP policies and documents can be seen on the Wales Pension 
Partnership website: www.walespensionpartnership.org 

 
 

5. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the information.  

 

Page 36

http://www.walespensionpartnership.org/

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Governance Compliance Statement

	6 VALUATION TIMETABLE 2022
	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21/10/21 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21/10/21 
 

 
Present:  

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan 
Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council) 
 
Officers:  
 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
 
Sioned Parry (observing – Pensions Board Member) 
 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County 

Borough Council), Simon Glyn and John Brynmor Hughes 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021, as a true 

record. 

 
 
5.   GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager, highlighting the requirement for 

the Fund to publish a Governance and Compliance Statement under Regulation 
55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) 
and to review that statement on an ongoing basis. The purpose of the statement 
is to set out the Fund's Governance Structure, the scheme of delegation, and the 
terms of reference for its Governing Bodies, the Pensions Committee and the 
Local Pension Board. 
 
He stated that the current statement had been in force since 2008 and that the 
service had been reviewing and updating the statement in preparation for the 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21/10/21 

Scheme Advisory Board's Good Governance Project that would come into force 
in April 2022. He explained that the main changes included providing more 
information on the functions and responsibilities of pension fund staff and also 
introducing a new part to the policy in relation to the role and responsibilities of 
the Pension Board. It was reported that the Statement had been submitted to the 
Pension Board in July 2021 and that the Board had made observations. 
 
Members thanked the officer for the report, and agreed with the requirement to 
comply with the Regulations and report on the current situation. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by 
members: 

 That information should be included about the Wales Pension 
Partnership, considering that they were responsible for the Gwynedd 
Fund's activity. 

 That the responsibilities of the Head of Finance needed to be updated. 

 That the word 'some' in the sentence 'make some decisions in the context 
of administrating pensions' was vague - there was a need to use wording 
that explained this better. 

 That reference was made to training for Pension Board members, but not 
for the Pensions Committee 

 
In response to the observations that the wording 'broadly compliant' was an 
ambiguous statement, it was noted that the current structure did not allow for full 
compliance. It was reiterated that the Wales Pension Partnership had considered 
the situation, and reported that it was possible to revisit the structure just before 
the 2022 Election, as well as the likely introduction of new regulations. It was 
suggested that the wording 'broadly compliant' should be kept, and for it to be 
reviewed if any changes occurred 

RESOLVED: 
To accept the report 
To approve the Governance Policy Statement subject to including the 
following amendments 

 To add a paragraph highlighting the powers delegated by the 
Council to the Wales Pension Partnership 

 To amend sentence 4 (Main responsibilities of the Committee) to 
note To make some decisions in the context of administrating 
pensions, in exceptions e.g. appeals 

 To update the responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer to 
highlight the interim arrangements for the period from 01/01/22 

 To add a note highlighting the training requirements of the Pensions 
Committee members (as has already been highlighted for Pension 
Board members) 

 To continue with the statement 'broadly compliant' and review the 
statement if changes are made to the structure of the regulatory 
procedure 

 
 
6.   VALUATION TIMETABLE 2022 

 
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Finance, setting a timetable for 
valuating the Pension Fund, based on the membership as at 31 March 2022, 
with new employer contribution rates coming into force on 1 April 2022. 
The purpose of a valuation was to assess the financial position of the Fund, 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21/10/21 

note the forecasts for inflation and gains on investments in the future and 
review the employer contribution rates. 

Following a discussion at a preliminary meeting with Hymans Robertson, 
the proposed dates were decided upon. As the exercise was one that took 
place over a long period of time, it was resolved to set a timetable. 
Reference was made to the different steps that needed to be actioned, with 
a proposal for two training days with Hymans so that Members could 
receive full technical information.  

It was noted that the period was a challenging and busy time for the 
Pension Service, with additional work to be done to finish preparing and 
submitting clean and accurate information in order to ensure that the 
outcome of the valuation was as accurate as possible for each employer. 
Nevertheless, the timetable was considered to be achievable. 

The members expressed their thanks for the report.  
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by 
members: 

 That setting a timetable summarised the procedure effectively 

 That holding training was to be welcomed and that the suggestion of 
holding training on the day of the valuation was useful, considering 
that the information was so technical. 

 Staff were thanked for their professional attitude and for their 
praiseworthy work 

In response, the Head of Finance noted that it was intended to hold one 
training session after the final projections were completed (January 2022), 
followed by a session in October 2022 when publishing the employers' 
results and updating the Funding Strategy Statement. 

RESOLVED 

To accept and note the information 
 

 
7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
 

The Investment Manager submitted a report, providing a formal update to 
members on the developments of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP). It 
was reported that the collaboration continued to go from strength to 
strength since it had been established in 2017 and by 31 March 2021, 81% 
of Gwynedd's fund had been pooled with the WPP. It was noted that the 
performance was 'very satisfactory' with a number of developments in the 
pipeline, including the transfer of a proportion of Emerging Markets from 
Fidelity to the WPP fund. This would bring the total of Gwynedd's pooled 
investments to 83%. 

It was noted that the Fund was performing substantially higher than the 
benchmark on a regular basis; that the Investment Panel meetings were a 
good opportunity to question and challenge Managers; and although the 
Covid situation had been a global crisis, markets were performing strongly. 

The next step in the process would be to look at the options of pooling 
assets to the Private Market category, which was being undertaken with the 
support of Hymans Robertson, with ongoing discussions taking place to 
determine the appropriate structure and mechanism to invest in. It was 
reported that a specialist appointing advisor had been appointed to assist 
WPP to appoint suitable investment managers to manage the private 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21/10/21 

markets allocation and that a further tender had been released to appoint a 
suitable manager for infrastructure and private debt. 

In the context of a member representative on the Joint Governance 
Committee, it was noted that each constituent authority was currently 
submitting amendments to the Inter-Authority Agreement which required 
the approval of each Full Council - the amendments were approved by 
Gwynedd Council on 7 October 2021. 

Gratitude was expressed for the report and to all staff associated with the 
work 

The Chair noted that the WPP was a successful and effective fund with very 
acceptable returns. It was reiterated that the position of the Wales fund, 
compared to others across the UK, was very strong and that the good 
collaboration was an obvious part of the success. 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by 
members: 

 That the report noted performance that was 'safonol iawn' in the 
Welsh version, but noted ‘very satisfactory’ in English, which 
appeared to be a better description of the situation / performance - 
need to reconsider the Welsh turn of phrase. 

 That the transfers to date had been very encouraging - the remaining 
transfers would pose the greatest challenges. 

RESOLVED 

To accept and note the information 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.45 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


